FILE NO. 021104

RESOLUTION NO. 451-02

[Amending Resolution No. 02-0729]

Resolution amending Resolution No. 02-0729, which supported a unified San Francisco School District, by amending the first whereas clause to clarify the meaning of the resolution.

WHEREAS, On June 3, 2002, the San Francisco Board of Supervisors unanimously passed Resolution No. 02-0729, supporting a unified San Francisco School District; and,

WHEREAS, After its passage, a grammatical error was found in the first paragraph that needs to be corrected in order to clarify the meaning of the resolution; and,

WHEREAS, The first whereas clause of Resolution No. 02-0729 stating that, "A proposal has recently been advanced that would split San Francisco's Unified School District in half with hopes of increasing community involvement within the schools and ensure that all high school students can attend their own local school; and," should be amended; and,

WHEREAS, This whereas clause should be replaced with a corrected whereas clause that reads, "WHEREAS, Splitting the San Francisco Unified School District would polarize San Francisco racially and economically-segregating schools, increasing achievement gaps and reducing educational opportunities for San Francisco youth; and," now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco Board of Supervisors hereby amends Resolution No. 02-0729, by deleting the first whereas clause and replacing it with "WHEREAS, Splitting the San Francisco Unified School District would

Mark Leno BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1 06/12/02 polarize San Francisco racially and economically-segregating schools, increasing achievement gaps and reducing educational opportunities for San Francisco youth; and,"

Mark Leno	Page 2
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS	06/12/02



City and County of San Francisco

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

Resolution

File Number: 021104

Date Passed:

Resolution amending Resolution No. 020729, which supported a unified San Francisco School District, by amending the first whereas clause to clarify the meaning of the resolution.

June 24, 2002 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 6 - Ammiano, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Maxwell, Yee Absent: 5 - Leno, McGoldrick, Newsom, Peskin, Sandoval

File No. 021104

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on June 24, 2002 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young

Clerk of the Board

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

HUL 0 5 2002

Date Approved